1390
IEICE TRANS. COMMUN., VOL.E105–B, NO.11 NOVEMBER 2022
PAPER Special Section on Towards Management for Future Communications and Services in Conjunction with Main Topics of APNOMS2021
Performance and Security Evaluation of Table-Based Access
Control Applied to IoT Data Distribution Method
Masaki YOSHII†a), Student Member, Ryohei BANNO††, Member, and Osamu MIZUNO†, Senior Member
SUMMARY New services can use fog nodes to distribute Internet of
Things (IoT) data. To distribute IoT data, we apply the publish/subscribe

security of the proposed method.
The problems described in Sect. 2.4 were solved, and
the purpose of this study is expected to be achieved.
In the future, we will consider that in the proposed
model, registering “permit/deny” in ACL depends on the
user, which they may find annoying. More complex topolo-
gies and simulations with more nodes will be future work.
Acknowledgments
JSPSKAKENHIGrant Number JP18K11276 supported part
of this research.
References
[1] M. Yannuzzi, R. Irons-Mclean, F. van Lingen, S. Raghav, A., Som-
araju, C. Byers, T. Zhang, A. Jain, J. Curado, D. Carrera, O. Trullols,
and S. Alonso, “Toward a converged OpenFog and ETSI MANO
architecture,” Proc. 2017 IEEE Fog World Congress (FWC), pages
6, Nov. 2017. DOI: 10.1109/FWC.2017.8368535
[2] K. Ashton, “That ‘Internet of Things’ thing,” RFID Journal, vol.22,
no.7, pp.97–114, June 2009.
[3] D. Wu, D.I. Arkhipov, E. Asmare, Z. Qin, and J.A. McCann, “Ubi-
Flow: Mobility management in urban-scale software defined IoT,”
Proc. IEEE Conf. on Computer Communications, pp.208–216, April
2015. DOI: 10.1109/INFOCOM.2015.7218384
[4] M. Yoshii, K. Kimura, Y. Amano, and O. Mizuno, “IoT data sharing
method applying publish/subscribe type protocol to fog computing,”
2020 IEICE General Conference, B-7-6, March 2020 (in Japanese).
[5] M. Yoshii, R. Banno, and O. Mizuno, “Application of access con-

fog-cloud computing system,” IEICE Technical Report, IN2017-73,
Jan. 2018 (in Japanese).
[19] S. Kashima, M. Ueno, T. Aso, and T. Miyazawa, “Consideration
about deriving the security requisites for secure IoT services,” IEICE
Technical Report, IN2016-20, June 2016 (in Japanese).
[20] O. Mizuno, “Cyber security measures for building systems,” J. In-
stitute of Electrical Installation Engineering of Japan, vol.39, no.6,
pp.314–317, June 2019 (in Japanese). DOI: 10.14936/ieiej.39.314
[21] B. Gleeson, A. Lin, J. Heinanen, G. Armitage, and A. Malis, “A
framework for IP based virtual private networks,” IETF RFC 2764,
Feb. 2010.
[22] A.A.Wardana andR.S. Perdana, “Access control on internet of things
based on publish/subscribe using authentication server and secure
protocol,” Proc. 10th International Conference on Information Tech-
nology and Electrical Engineering (ICITEE 2018), pp.118–123, July
2018. DOI: 10.1109/ICITEED.2018.8534855
[23] A. Schmitt, F. Carlier, and V. Renault, “Data exchange with the
MQTT protocol: Dynamic bridge approach,” Proc. IEEE VTC2019,
Spring, pages 5, April 2019. DOI: 10.1109/VTCSpring.2019.874633
[24] Eclipse Mosquitto, “An open source MQTT broker,” https://
mosquitto.org/ (accessed 12 Feb. 2022).
[25] S. Bhatt, T.K. Pham, M. Gupta, J. Benson, J. Park, and R. Sandhu,
“Attribute-based access control for AWS internet of things and secure
industries of the future,” IEEE Access, vol.9, pp.107200–107223,
July 2021. DOI: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3101218
[26] V.C. Hu, D. Ferraiolo, R. Kuhn, A. Schnitzer, K. Sandlin, R. Miller,
and K. Scarfone, “Guide to attribute based access control (ABAC)
definition and considerations,” NIST, NIST Special Publication 800-
162, Jan. 2014. DOI: 10.6028/NIST.SP.800-162
[27] AmazonWeb Service, “What is AWS IoT,” https://docs.aws.amazon.
com/ja_jp/iot/latest/developerguide/what-is-aws-iot.html (accessed
16 Feb. 2022).